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LEGISLATIVE BILL 236
Approved by the Governor May 4, 1983

Introduced by Schait, 23; Morehead, 30; Lamb, 43;
Aefner, 19; Pappas, 42; Haberman, 44

AN ACT to amend sections 2-1575 to 2-1578, BReissue
Revised Statutes of MNebraska, 1943, and
section 2-1579, Revised Statutes Supplement,
1982, relating to resources conservation; to
renase an act and a fund: to provide intent;
to define a tera; to provide for the
expenditure of funds; to provide for
agreements; and to repeal the original
sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 2-1575, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follovs:

2-1575. Sections 2-1575 to 2-1582 shall be
xnown and wmay be cited as the Nebraska Sgil _and Water
Conservation Act. of 497%s

Sec. 2. That section 2-1576, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

2-1576. The Legislature recognizes and hereby
declares that it is the public policy of this state to
properly conserve and utilize the water and related land
resources of the state, to better utilize surface
vaters, and _available precipitation., aad to encourage
gqround water recharge to protect the state's dwindling
ground wvater supply,_ _and _to reduce soil ergsion _and
sediment damages. The Legislature further declares that
it 1is in the public interest of this state to
financially assist in encouraging water and related lamd
resource couservation measures on privately-ovaned
privately _omn land and that this will produce
long-term benefits for the general public.

Sec. 3. That section 2-1577, Reissue Revised
Statutes of HRebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follovs:

2-1577. (1) There is hereby created the
Nebraska Spil __and Water Conservation Fund to be
administered by the Nebraska Ratural Besources
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Commission and to vhich the State Treasurer shall credit
such money as shall (a) be appropriated to the fund by
the Legislature, (b) be paid to the state as fees,
deposits, payments, and repayments relating to the fund,
both principal and interest, and (c) be donated as
gifts, bequests, or other contributions +to such fund
from public or private entities. FPunds wmade available
by any department or agemcy of the United States may
also be credited to such fund if so directed by such
department or agency.

{2) The money 1in the Nebraska Sgil amnd Water
Conservation FPund shall not be subject to any fiscal
year limitation or lapse provision of unexpended balance
at the end of any such fiscal year.

(3) Any monmey in the Nebraska Soil _and Water
Conservation Fund available for investment shall be
invested by the state investment officer pursuant to the
provisions of the Nebraska State Funds Investment Act.

Sec. 4. That section 2-1578, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

2-1578. The Nebraska Natural Resources
Commission shall adopt and promulkgate appropriate rules
and regulations mecessary for the administration of the

Sec. 5. That section 2-1579, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

2-1579. (1 PEfective daly 15 49785
expenditures Expenditures may be made from the Nebraska
Sgil and Vater Conservation Fund as grants to individual
landovners of not to exceed seventy-five per cent of the
actual cost of eligible soil and water conservation
proiects and practices with priority being given to
those projects ggg_g;;g;i;gg providing the greatest
nuaber of public benefits.

12> Biigibte prodjects shalil inciude +the
folltowing practicess

“<a) €onstruction of peraanent vater
impoundment structures and mssociated features with a
drainage area of not more than tve thousand acres;
except that vhenever a drainage area being considered is
at least ninety per cent qrassiand the earea iimitation
mey be increased +o no* mere than five thousand acres:
and

tb) €onstruction of terraces; sedinent
retention structures; and other smeasares which provide
teaporary retention of vater and sediments

{2) The Nebraska _Natural Besources Commission
shall determine _which specific _praojects and__practices
are eligible for the funding assistance _authorized by
this section and shall adopt, by reference or othervise,
appropriate _standards and _specifications for _carrying
out_such _projects and _practices. A natural resources
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district assisting the commission _in the adsinistr
of the _prograa may, _with coeamission _approval, furt
limit_the types of projects and practices eligible
fupdina_assistance in_that district.

(3) As a condition for receiving any
cost-share funds for soil and vater conservation
measares practices, the landowner shall be required to
enter into an agreement that if a _conservation practice
is_tecrminated or a the project is removed, altered, or
modified so as to lessen its effectiveness, without
prior approval of the commission or its delegated agent,
for a period of ten years after the date of receiving
payment, the landowner shall refund to the Nebraska Sgil
and Water Conservation Fund any public funds used for
the practice or project. When deemed necessary by the
commission or its delegated agent, the landowner may as
a further condition for receiviang such funds be required
to gramt a right of access for the operation and
maintenance of amy eligible project coastructed with
such assistance. Acceptance of Nebraska Soil and Vater
Conservation Pund money shall not in any other manner be
construed as affecting land ownership rights unless the
landowner voluntarily surrenders such rights.

{4) _To the extent feasible. the Nebraska
Natural _Resources __Commission _sha
Nebraska _Soil and ¥ater Conservation FPund so that
federal fupds ayvailable within the _
general purposes are supplemented _and not replaced with
state funds.

Sec. 6. Expenditures _may be made from the
Nebraska Soil and Water_ _Conservation Fund to indirvidual

yoers_as land diversion paysents for the purpose of
encourading _alterpate croppina _patterns which. shen
isplemented. !é.lmﬁn:g a__longer conservation practigce

construction period. No _such payments shall be made
until _the m&zmsl__nmjg;sﬁ_u _practices _have been
completed.

) Sec. 7. The Nebraska __HNatucral Resources
Compission _may_ rggu_s__agd_ullm_,usxs_n;g_u_;h_
adainistration _ __the Nebraska _ JQJ.J....,.QIIQ___!.E!&E

mmEAQEJMQJEQLEQLHIMMLQEM&LLSL- from
the Sgil Conservation Service apnd the Agricultural
Stabilization _and Conservation Seryice of the U.S.
Department _ of Agriculture, and __from _anmy _ other
appropriate local or federal agencies. _Such assistance
#ay__include accepting _and _approving applications _for
fupds _and designing, laying _out, and certifyipg _the
proper_completion of proiects and practices.

Sec. 8. IL__ug_Jﬁhmm_nmm__asi_sourc s
Commission determines that more effective soil and water
gonservation could be achieved if financial assistance
from_the Nebraska Soil and _Jater Conservation Ffund were
available for multi-year implementation of comprehensive
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conservation _plans, it may emter into long-term
agreements with landowmers for _such purposes. Such
lomg-term agreements shall be for a term not to exceed
tep years _and shall specify _the eligible projects and
practices _to be installed and applied. the _vear of
intended installation, and the estimated cost__of each
such__project or _practice. Such _agreement shall _also
provide that financial assistance in any year of the

agreement shall be subject to the _appropriation__of
adequate fupds by the legislature, but may provide that

priority shall be given to funding_ _such proiects _and
practices overL those not idemtified in other lomg-ters
agreements and over those _ideptified in more recemtly
lopg-term agreemepts. The copmission shall not
lL_m_Séle__.!S#_f 4pprove amny long-term _agreements
which _would cawse the total of then existina state
obligations _under all such agreements to exceed _the
apount of new funds approprjated for that fiscal year.
Sec. 9. That original sections 2-1575 to
2-1578, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and
section 2-1579, BRevised Statutes Supplemeat, 1982, are
repealed.




